period. Short term facilities which bear interest at floating rates are used for working capital and bridge financing requirements.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s borrowings is regularly reviewed against prevailing and anticipated market rates to

determine hedging requirements.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

2011 2010

Group RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets, comprising deposits with licensed banks 1,174,111 24,384

Financial liabilities, comprising term loans, bridging loans,
  revolving credits and hire purchase creditors 50,804 253,285

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities, comprising term loans, bridging loans
  and revolving credits 2,967,446 3,165,572

Less: Interest rate swap contracts (1,067,923) (452,808)

   Cross currency interest rate swap contract (197,064) (220,500)

1,702,459 2,492,264

The sensitivity of the Group’s profit before taxation to a reasonable possible change in Ringgit Malaysia and US Dollar interest

rates with all other factors held constant and based on composition of liabilities with floating interest rates at the reporting

date are as follows:

Impact on profit
before taxation

Impact on
equity (1)

2011 2010 2011 2010

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

RM

- increased by 0.5% (2010: 0.5%) 13 (7,925) (1,998) -

- decreased by 0.5% (2010: 0.5%) (13) 7,925 1,998 -

USD

- increased by 0.5% (2010: 0.5%) (6,476) (4,515) - -

- decreased by 0.5% (2010: 0.5%) 6,476 4,515 - -

(1) Represents cash flow hedging reserve

Bumi Armada Berhad | A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 1

118

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 Interest rate risk (continued)

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

2011 2010

Company RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets, comprising deposits with licensed banks 907,402 4,365

Financial liabilities, comprising term loans and
  hire purchase creditors 687 151,017

Variable rate instruments

Financial liabilities, comprising term loans, bank overdrafts
  and revolving credits - 698,335

The impacts on profit before taxation for the financial year are mainly as a result of interest expenses/income on floating

rate borrowings not in a designated hedging relationship. For borrowings in a designated hedging relationship, as these are

effectively hedged, the interest rate movements will not have any impact on the profit or loss.

The sensitivity of the 2011 Company’s profit before taxation for the financial year to a 0.5% increase in Ringgit Malaysia and US